
Area South Committee
Wednesday 3rd July 2019

2.00 pm

Council Chamber, Council Offices,
Brympton Way, Yeovil, BA20 2HT

(disabled access and a hearing loop are available at this meeting venue)  

The following members are requested to attend this meeting:

John Clark
Nicola Clark
Karl Gill
David Gubbins
Peter Gubbins
Kaysar Hussain
Andy Kendall

Mike Lock
Pauline Lock
Tony Lock
Graham Oakes
Wes Read
David Recardo
Gina Seaton

Peter Seib
Alan Smith
Jeny Snell
Andy Soughton
Rob Stickland

Consideration of planning applications will commence no earlier than 2.00pm 

For further information on the items to be discussed, please contact the Case Services 
Officer (Support Services) on 01935 462011 or democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk

This Agenda was issued on Monday 24 June 2019.

Alex Parmley, Chief Executive Officer

          

This information is also available on our website
www.southsomerset.gov.uk and via the mod.gov app

Public Document Pack



Information for the Public

The council has a well-established area committee system and through four area committees 
seeks to strengthen links between the Council and its local communities, allowing planning and 
other local issues to be decided at a local level (planning recommendations outside council 
policy are referred to the district wide Regulation Committee).

Decisions made by area committees, which include financial or policy implications are generally 
classed as executive decisions.  Where these financial or policy decisions have a significant 
impact on council budgets or the local community, agendas will record these decisions as “key 
decisions”. The council’s Executive Forward Plan can be viewed online for details of 
executive/key decisions which are scheduled to be taken in the coming months.  Non-executive 
decisions taken by area committees include planning, and other quasi-judicial decisions.

At area committee meetings members of the public are able to:

 attend and make verbal or written representations, except where, for example, personal or 
confidential matters are being discussed;

 at the area committee chairman’s discretion, members of the public are permitted to speak for 
up to up to three minutes on agenda items; and

 see agenda reports

Meetings of the Area South Committee are held monthly, usually at 2.00pm, on the first 
Wednesday of the month at the Council Offices, Brympton Way, Yeovil (unless specified 
otherwise).

Agendas and minutes of meetings are published on the council’s website 
www.southsomerset.gov.uk/councillors-and-democracy/meetings-and-decisions

Agendas and minutes can also be viewed via the mod.gov app (free) available for iPads and 
Android devices. Search for ‘mod.gov’ in the app store for your device, install, and select ‘South 
Somerset’ from the list of publishers, then select the committees of interest. A wi-fi signal will be 
required for a very short time to download an agenda but once downloaded, documents will be 
viewable offline.

Public participation at committees

Public question time
The period allowed for participation in this session shall not exceed 15 minutes except with the 
consent of the Chairman of the Committee. Each individual speaker shall be restricted to a total 
of three minutes.

Planning applications
Consideration of planning applications at this meeting will commence no earlier than the time 
stated at the front of the agenda and on the planning applications schedule. The public and 
representatives of parish/town councils will be invited to speak on the individual planning 
applications at the time they are considered. 

Comments should be confined to additional information or issues, which have not been fully 
covered in the officer’s report. Members of the public are asked to submit any additional 
documents to the planning officer at least 72 hours in advance and not to present them to the 
Committee on the day of the meeting. This will give the planning officer the opportunity to 
respond app
[...]
so should let the 
Chairperson of the meeting know prior to the start of the meeting. The recording should be overt 
and clearly visible to anyone at the meeting, but non-disruptive. If someone is recording the 
meeting, the Chairman will make an announcement at the beginning of the meeting. 

Any member of the public has the right not to be recorded. If anyone making public 
representation does not wish to be recorded they must let the Chairperson know.

The full ‘Policy on Audio/Visual Recording and Photography at Council Meetings’ can be viewed 
online at:
http://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/documents/s3327/Policy%20on%20the%20recording%20of
%20council%20meetings.pdf

Ordnance Survey mapping/map data included within this publication is provided by South Somerset District Council 
under licence from the Ordnance Survey in order to fulfil its public function to undertake its statutory functions on 
behalf of the district.  Persons viewing this mapping should contact Ordnance Survey copyright for advice where they 
wish to licence Ordnance Survey mapping/map data for their own use. South Somerset District Council - 
LA100019471 - 2019.

http://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/documents/s3327/Policy%20on%20the%20recording%20of%20council%20meetings.pdf
http://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/documents/s3327/Policy%20on%20the%20recording%20of%20council%20meetings.pdf


Area South Committee
Wednesday 3 July 2019

Agenda
Preliminary Items

1.  Minutes of previous meeting 

To approve the minutes of the Area South Committee held on Wednesday 5th June 2019.

2.  Apologies for absence 

3.  Declarations of Interest 

In accordance with the Council's current Code of Conduct (as amended 26 February 2015), 
which includes all the provisions relating to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI), personal and 
prejudicial interests, Members are asked to declare any DPI and also any personal interests 
(and whether or not such personal interests are also "prejudicial") in relation to any matter on the 
Agenda for this meeting.  

Members are reminded that they need to declare the fact that they are also a member of a 
County, Town or Parish Council as a Personal Interest.  Where you are also a member of 
Somerset County Council and/or a Town or Parish Council within South Somerset you must 
declare a prejudicial interest in any business on the agenda where there is a financial benefit or 
gain or advantage to Somerset County Council and/or a Town or Parish Council which would be 
at the cost or to the financial disadvantage of South Somerset District Council.  

Planning Applications Referred to the District Council’s Regulation Committee 

The following members of this Committee are also members of the Council's Regulation 
Committee:

Councillors Peter Gubbins, Tony Lock, David Recardo and Andy Soughton.

Where planning applications are referred by this Committee to the Regulation Committee for 
determination, Members of the Regulation Committee can participate and vote on these items at 
the Area Committee and at Regulation Committee. In these cases the Council's decision-making 
process is not complete until the application is determined by the Regulation Committee.  
Members of the Regulation Committee retain an open mind and will not finalise their position 
until the Regulation Committee.  They will also consider the matter at Regulation Committee as 
Members of that Committee and not as representatives of the Area Committee.

4.  Public question time 

5.  Chairman's announcements 

6.  Reports from representatives on outside organisations 

This is an opportunity for Members who represent the Council on outside organisations to report 
items of interest to the Committee.



Items for discussion

7.  Schedule of Planning Applications to be Determined by Committee (Pages 6 - 7)

8.  Planning Application: 19/00825/HOU - 27 Carisbrooke Gardens Yeovil Somerset 
(Pages 8 - 14)

9.  Planning Application 18/02750/FUL - The Park School The Park Yeovil Somerset 
(Application withdrawn from the agenda) (Pages 15 - 30)

Please note that the decisions taken by Area Committees may be called in for 
scrutiny by the Council’s Scrutiny Committee prior to implementation.

This does not apply to decisions taken on planning applications.



Schedule of Planning Applications to be determined by Committee

Director: Martin Woods, Director - Service Delivery
Service Manager: Simon Fox, Lead Specialist - Planning
Contact Details: simon.fox@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462509

Purpose of the Report 

The schedule of planning applications sets out the applications to be determined by Area South 
Committee at this meeting.

Recommendation 

Members are asked to note the schedule of planning applications. 

Please note: Consideration of planning applications will commence at 2.00pm.

Members of the public who wish to speak about a particular planning item are recommended to arrive 
for 1.45pm.

SCHEDULE

Agenda 
Number Ward Application Brief Summary

of Proposal Site Address Applicant

8 YEOVIL 
SUMMERLANDS 19/00825/HOU

Raising of front garden 
to form private parking 
space. (Part 
retrospective).

27 Carisbrooke 
Gardens Yeovil 
Somerset

Miss Leanne 
Gray

9 YEOVIL 
WESTLAND 18/02750/FUL

Demolition of former 
school buildings and 
facilities and the 
erection of 24 new 
dwellings with 
associated 
landscaping, parking 
and access 
arrangements

The Park School 
The Park Yeovil 
Somerset

Stonewater 
Ltd

Further information about planning applications is shown below and at the beginning of the main 
agenda document.

The Committee will consider the applications set out in the schedule.  The Planning Officer will give 
further information at the meeting and, where appropriate, advise members of letters received as a result 
of consultations since the agenda had been prepared.

Page 6

Agenda Item 7



Referral to the Regulation Committee

The inclusion of two stars (**) as part of the Development Manager’s recommendation indicates that the 
application will need to be referred to the District Council’s Regulation Committee if the Area Committee 
is unwilling to accept that recommendation.

The Lead Planning Officer, at the Committee, in consultation with the Chairman and Solicitor, will also 
be able to recommend that an application should be referred to District Council’s Regulation Committee 
even if it has not been two starred on the Agenda.

Human Rights Act Statement

The Human Rights Act 1998 makes it unlawful, subject to certain expectations, for a public authority to 
act in a way which is incompatible with a Convention Right. However when a planning decision is to be 
made there is further provision that a public authority must take into account the public interest. Existing 
planning law has for many years demanded a balancing exercise between private rights and public 
interest and this authority's decision making takes into account this balance.  If there are exceptional 
circumstances which demand more careful and sensitive consideration of Human Rights issues then 
these will be referred to in the relevant report.

Page 7



Officer Report On Planning Application: 19/00825/HOU

Proposal :  Raising of front garden to form private parking space. (Part 
retrospective).

Site Address: 27 Carisbrooke Gardens Yeovil Somerset
Parish: Yeovil  
Yeovil (Summerlands) 
Ward (SSDC Member)

 Cllr J Clark Cllr W Read Cllr P Lock

Recommending Case 
Officer:

Jane Green – Case Officer

Target date : 24th May 2019  
Applicant : Miss Leanne Gray
Agent:
(no agent if blank)

Mr Robin Bryer The Office
Princes Place
Closworth
Yeovil 
Somerset 
BA22 9RH

Application Type : Other Householder - not a Change of Use

Reason for referral to Committee

This application is referred to the Ward Members as the application has attracted support and 
objection from neighbours.

Site Description and Proposal

Page 8

Agenda Item 8



27 Carisbrooke Gardens is a mid-terraced two storey dwellinghouse located into residential area.  The 
road rises from south to north and the properties on the west side of the road are sited much lower 
down than the road.  Drives to garages of the properties on this side are therefore are on relatively 
steep gradients.  Most front gardens in the road are either sloping grassed or terraced flower beds or 
as this property, terraced patio slabs and gravel hardsurfacing.  The area enjoys a relatively open 
nature with a few low boundary treatments to the front of properties.

There is unrestricted on road parking on the west side of the highway.  The classification of the 
highway is unclassified.

The application seeks planning permission for the raising of the front garden to form a private parking 
space, which is part retrospective.  Engineering works have been part completed to construct a raised 
area to allow a vehicle to access the site from the highway, level with the pavement and with a 
proposed slope towards the property.  The retaining wall measures approximately 1.8m high from 
natural ground level according to the plans.  The proposed materials are brick with timber and steel 
support behind.  The proposed hardstanding is permeable block paving.

HISTORY

18/00289/OPERA - Creation of raised off road parking area - Open enforcement case

POLICY

Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act (2004), and Paragraphs 2, 11, 12, and 14 
of the NPPF indicate it is a matter of law that applications are determined in accordance with the 
development plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise.

Page 9



On the 5th March 2015 the South Somerset Local Plan (2006 - 2028) was adopted. Therefore it is 
considered that the development plan comprises this plan. 

Policies of the adopted South Somerset Local Plan (2006-2028)

SD1 - Sustainable Development
SS1 - Settlement Hierarchy 
EQ1 - Addressing Climate Change in South Somerset
EQ2 - Design and General Development
TA5 - Transport Impact of New Development 
TA6 - Parking Standards

National Planning Policy Framework (2019)

Chapter 9 - Promoting Sustainable Transport
Chapter 12 - Achieving well-designed places

South Somerset District Council Supplementary Guidance - Extensions and Alterations to Houses - A 
Design Guide

Somerset County Council Parking Strategy (SPS) (Sep 2013) and Standing Advice (June 2017) 

CONSULTATIONS
 
Yeovil Town Council - Recommend approval

COUNTY HIGHWAY AUTHORITY - Standing advice applies

SSDC HIGHWAYS CONSULTANT - The main issue with this scheme is the length of parking space. 
The Somerset Parking Strategy states that a parking space should be 4.8m long. The proposed space 
is 4.6m long. While it may be considered by some that 200mm is not significant, there are a number of 
issues to consider. Accepting a shortened distance could set a precedent. There appears to be no 
physical reason why a 4.8m long space cannot be provided in this case. The justification for accepting 
the proposed length is that the applicant's vehicle is shorter than 4.8m; however, this may not be the 
case for future occupiers of the dwelling. Large cars and vans are at least 4.8m long. Most importantly, 
the SPS guidance states that 'All of the minimum dimensions specified (4.8m) assume that sufficient 
space will be provided to access the vehicle (and operate any doors), more space may be required if 
obstacles (such as walls or hedges) are in close proximity.' The Highway Code advises motorists to 
reverse off the public highway into parking spaces. 
Even taking into account the dimensions of the applicant's own vehicle, it is unlikely to be possible to 
access the boot of the vehicle given the significant drop to the rear of the space. The highway 
authority has stated that it accepts the applicant's vehicle would be able to park within the proposed 
length but goes on to state that this does not account for future conditions or vehicles and that SSDC 
is within its right to take its own view on the matter. In additio
[...]
ccupants of the neighbouring properties are also considered.  Policy EQ2 (General Development) of 
the South Somerset Local Plan (2006-2028) states the development proposal should protect the 
residential amenity of neighbouring properties.  

The height of the retaining wall and barrier have been previously been discussed and the fact that the 
raised area will be used for the parking of a vehicle is also a consideration here.  The development is 
immediately adjacent to the neighbouring property boundary and within 2 metres of the window that 
serves their living room.  Impact of overbearing and overshadowing is considered an issue given the 
short distance and height of the proposal.  The use of the neighbour's living room is considered 
compromised and demonstrable harm to residential amenity is caused.

It is therefore considered that the proposal would demonstrably and adversely impact upon residential 
amenity, and is therefore not in accordance with policy EQ2 nor with the Core Planning Principles of 
the National Planning Policy Framework.

Highway Safety

The development is assessed against the Highways Authority standing advice and in this case 
consideration is given to their required minimum dimensions for a vehicle parking space.  These are 
4.8m by 2.4m.  The plans demonstrate the space to be 4.6m by 3.2m with what appears to be soft 
landscaping proposed either side.  The proposed space is therefore short by 0.2m and fails to meet 
their minimum dimensions and whilst this does not appear to be significant, the Council's highway 
consultant has made the following observations:

"Accepting a shortened distance could set a precedent. There appears to be no physical reason why a 
4.8m long space cannot be provided in this case. The justification for accepting the proposed length is 
that the applicant's vehicle is shorter than 4.8m; however, this may not be the case for future 

Page 12



occupiers of the dwelling. Large cars and vans are at least 4.8m 
[...]
.  It must be stated that whilst this is appreciated this 
is his is not a material planning consideration and should not be considered as part of the assessment 
of this application.  It is worth noting however the applicant has been advised of the potential to apply 
for on-street designated disabled parking with County Highways as an option.

If the application is refused consideration will have to be given to the instigation of formal enforcement 
action to re-instate the previous front garden.

CIL:  This authority does not collect CIL from household development.

Recommendation:

Refuse

SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING:

01. The proposed development, due to its design, scale, height and position, is considered to result 
in demonstrable harm to visual and residential amenity and given its insufficient depth is 
detrimental to highway safety and is therefore contrary to the aims and objectives of TA5 
(Transport Impact of New Development), TA6 (Parking Standards) and EQ2 (General 
Development) of the South Somerset Local Plan (2006-2028) and the principles of the National 
Planning Policy Framework (2019).

Page 13



Informatives:

01. In accordance with paragraph 38 of the NPPF the council, as local planning authority, takes a 
positive and proactive approach to development proposals focused on solutions.  The council 
works with applicants/agents in a positive and proactive manner by;

 offering a pre-application advice service, and
 as appropriate updating applications/agents of any issues that may arise in the processing of 

their application and where possible suggesting solutions

In this case, the applicant/agent did not take the opportunity to enter into pre-application discussions 
and there were no minor or obvious solutions to overcome the significant concerns caused by the 
proposals.

Page 14



Officer Report On Planning Application: 18/02750/FUL

Proposal :  Demolition of former school buildings and facilities and the 
erection of 24 new dwellings wit
[...]
s Stonewater) but this would not be secured as part of the legal agreement. 

A new access point will be created off Park Gardens with a central private drive serving the majority of 
the units as well as private access points from Park Gardens for Plots 19, 20, 21 and 22. There are 38 
parking spaces proposed with the majority provided in a parking court at the centre of the site, with the 
four dwellings to the south-west of the site having allocated parking adjacent to the dwellings.  
 
The plans have been amended on two occasions including revisions to the site layout and elevations 
with the submission of additional documents in relation to noise, air quality and drainage. 

Page 16



HISTORY
13/04412/FUL. The conversion and change of use of former caretakers cottage (Use Class C3) to a 
music block (Use Class D1) (Retrospective). Permitted 24.12.2013.  

Various other permissions relating to sport and teaching purposes.  

POLICY
Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act (2004), and Paragraphs 2, 11, and 12 of 
the NPPF indicate it is a matter of law that applications are determined in accordance with the 
development plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise.

For the purposes of determining current applications the local planning authority considers that the 
adopted development plan comprises the policies of the South Somerset Local Plan 2006 2028 
(adopted March 2015).

South Somerset Local Plan 2006 - 2028:
Policies:-

SD1 - Sustainable Development
SS1 - Settlement Strategy
SS4 - District Wide Housing Provision
SS5 - Delivering New Housing Growth
SS6 - Infrastructure Delivery
HG2 - The Use of Previously Developed Land for New Housing Development
HG3 - Provision of Affordable Housing
HG5 - Achieving a Mix of Market Housing
TA1 - Low Carbon Travel
TA3 - Sustainable Travel at Chard and Yeovil 
TA4 - Travel Plans
TA5 - Transport Impact of New Development
TA6 - Parking Standards
HW1 - Provision of Open Space, Outdoor Playing Spac
[...]
ual carriageway and it is not 
considered that the proposal would result in a level of light pollution that would justify refusal of 
the application.   

Summary

The site is considered to be appropriate for residential redevelopment being within a highly 
sustainable location. The proposal represents appropriate development that would not cause 
demonstrable impact upon residential amenity, highway safety or upon the character and appearance 
of the area. The proposal would result in less than substantial harm to the setting of the heritage asset 
and the public benefits of the proposal outweigh this harm. As such the proposal complies with the 
policies of the South Somerset Local Plan 2006-2028 and the provisions of the National Planning 
Policy Framework.

RECOMMENDATION

Grant planning permission for the following reason, subject to:

(a) the prior completion or submission of an appropriate legal mechanism (in a form acceptable to 

Page 24



the Council's solicitor) before the decision notice granting planning permission is issued, to secure:

i) financial contributions of £56,881(£2,370 per dwelling) to be paid to South Somerset District 
Council Strategic Planning Team; and
ii) 9 units of affordable housing, the exact details (bedrooms, tenure, and locations) shall be to the 
satisfaction of the Lead Specialist Planning in consultation with the Council's Housing Development 
Officer

(b) the imposition of the planning conditions set out below on the grant of planning permission.

01. This brownfield site is considered to be appropriate for residential redevelopment being within 
a highly sustainable location in the town centre. The proposal represents appropriate development 
that would not cause demonstrable harm to residential amenity, highway safety or upon the character 
and appearance of the area. The proposal would result in less than substantial harm to the setting of 
the heritage asset and the public benefits of the proposal outweigh this harm. As such the proposal 
complies with the policies of the South Somerset Local Plan 2006-2028 and the provisions of the 
National Planning Policy Framework.

SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING:

01. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from the 
date of this permission.

Reason:  To accord with the provisions of section 91(1) of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990.

02. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following 
approved plans: 
Drawing No's:
3843-BB-00-000-DR-A-PL/117
3843-BB-00-000-DR-A-PL/115 Rev A
3843-BB-00-000-DR-A-PL/104 Rev A
3843-BB-00-000-DR-A-PL/105 Rev A
3843-BB-00-000-DR-A-PL/106 Rev A
3843-BB-00-000-DR-A-PL/107 Rev A
3843-BB-00-000-DR-A-PL/116 Rev A
3843-BB-00-000-DR-A-PL/113
3843-BB-00-000-DR-A-PL/112
3843-BB-00-000-DR-A-PL/110
3843-BB-00-000-DR-A-PL/109
3843-BB-00-000-DR-A-PL/108
3843-BB-00-000-DR-A-PL/103
3843-BB-00-000-DR-A-PL/102
3843-BB-00-000-DR-A-PL/101
3843-BB-00-000-DR-A-PL/100
3843-BB-SK-000-DR-A-PL-114 Rev A

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

03. No building operations above damp proof course level of the buildings shall take place until 
details of the materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces 

Page 25



(doors/windows/cladding/render/brick/roof finish) of the buildings hereby permitted have been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall be 
carried out in accordance with the approved details.

Reason: In the interest of visual amenity and to accord with policies EQ2 and EQ3 of the South 
Somerset Local Plan.

04. No later than within the first planting season following first occupation of any of the units hereby 
approved a scheme of tree and shrub planting shall be submitted to an approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority. Such a scheme shall include the details of provenance, planting 
locations, numbers of individual species,
[...]
plicants attention is drawn to the requirements of the associated legal agreement dated 
**/**/****.

03. The developers and their contractors are reminded of the legal protection afforded to bats and 
bat roosts under legislation including the Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2017.  In 
the unlikely event that bats are encountered during implementation of this permission it is 
recommended that works stop and advice is sought from a suitably qualified, licensed and 
experienced ecologist at the earliest possible opportunity.

Page 30


	Agenda
	7 Schedule of Planning Applications to be Determined by Committee
	8 Planning Application: 19/00825/HOU - 27 Carisbrooke Gardens Yeovil Somerset
	9 Planning Application 18/02750/FUL - The Park School The Park Yeovil Somerset (Application withdrawn from the agenda)



Minutes of the meeting


South 1  3.07.19

South Somerset District Council

Minutes of a meeting of the Area South Committee held at the Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Brympton Way, Yeovil. on Wednesday 3 July 2019.

(2.00  - 2.50 pm)

Present:

Members: Councillor Peter Gubbins (Chairman)

Nicola Clark
Kaysar Hussain
Andy Kendall
Pauline Lock
Tony Lock
Graham Oakes

Wes Read
David Recardo
Gina Seaton
Alan Smith
Jeny Snell
Andy Soughton

Officers:

Jo Boucher Case Services Officer (Support Services)
Jane Green Planning Assistant
Linda Hayden Specialist - Development Management

NB: Where an executive or key decision is made, a reason will be noted immediately 
beneath the Committee’s resolution.

97. Minutes of previous meeting (Agenda Item 1)

The minutes of the Area South Committee held on 5th June 2019 copies of which had 
been circulated, were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

98. Apologies for absence (Agenda Item 2)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors John Clark, Karl Gill, David 
Gubbins, Mike Lock, Peter Seib and Rob Stickland.

99. Declarations of Interest (Agenda Item 3)

Councillors Wes Read and Pauline Lock declared they had visited the site of Planning 
Application 19/00825/HOU with the Planning Case Officer.

Councillor Peter Gubbins declared that he had also visited the site of Planning 
Application 19/00825/HOU but had not spoken to anyone regarding this application.



South 2 3.07.19

100. Public question time (Agenda Item 4)

There were no questions from members of the public.

101. Chairman's announcements (Agenda Item 5)

There were no Chairman’s announcements.

102. Reports from representatives on outside organisations (Agenda Item 6)

There were no reports from representatives on outside organisations.

103. Schedule of Planning Applications to be Determined by Committee (Agenda 
Item 7)

Members noted the schedule of planning applications.

104. Planning Application: 19/00825/HOU - 27 Carisbrooke Gardens Yeovil 
Somerset (Agenda Item 8)

Proposal: Raising of front garden to form private parking space. (Part 
retrospective)

The Case Officer, Service Delivery presented the application as detailed in the agenda 
and with the aid of a powerpoint presentation showed the site and proposed plans.  She 
confirmed the application was part retrospective and that Yeovil Town Council support 
the application.   

Referring to a plan which she distributed to members of the committee, she confirmed 
that she had offered the applicant what she believed to be an improved scheme but that 
the applicant did not wish to accept this approach. 

The Case Officer confirmed that there were no further updates to the report and 
summarised the key considerations being visual impact, impact on residential amenity 
and highway safety.   She concluded that her recommendation was to refuse the 
application for reasons as set out in the agenda report.

In response to questions, she informed members that the Somerset Parking Strategy 
guidance states that the minimum length of a parking space should be 4.80m long.  The 
proposed space is 4.60m long. She also confirmed that the Highway Authority had 
confirmed that the standard advice apply to this application and therefore the 4.80 is their 
optimum length. 

The Case Officer also confirmed that advice had been regarding the option for a disabled 
parking space.  However, believed the applicant did not wish to pursue this option as 
understood this space could not be solely dedicated to them and could conflict with other 
local residents.



South 3 3.07.19

Two members of the public then spoke in support to the application.  Their comments 
included:

 Emphasised that Yeovil Town Council support the application.
 Believe the proposal would improve the streetscene view due to lowering of the 

front wall.
 Believe the measurements stated in the officer’s report are slightly misleading 

and inaccurate and the 4.80m is only a recommendation.
 Similar driveways built in the area.
 Driveways are very steep and this proposal will aid the owner of the property.
 This proposal would remove a vehicle from the street.

The agent then addressed the committee and said that he was willing to replace any 
plants and make good any damaged caused in the construction phase.  He explained 
that he had kept the neighbours fully informed of his plans throughout the building phase 
and expressed his disappointment on the lengthy process and time taken.    He referred 
to the Planning Appeal and the Inspectors comments and hoped that this application 
addresses these concerns and that members would support this application.   

Ward member, Councillor Wes Read stated he was not comfortable with the current 
proposal and believed was demonstrably harmful to the visual amenity and raised 
concern over the safety issue of the current plan. He would therefore not support the 
application.

Ward member, Councillor Pauline Lock also raised safety issues over the current plan 
and impact on the adjacent neighbour’s view.  She felt a disabled parking bay should be 
considered and a way forward and that the proposal was contrary to the standard 
guidelines and could set a precedent.  She would therefore not support the application. 

During discussion, members raised comments including the following:

 Felt the proposal was contrary to the Somerset Parking Strategy guidelines of 4.8 
m with the proposal only being 4.6 m in length.

 The 4.8 m was only a guideline and that the current proposal was acceptable.
 Could set a precedent for further applications.
 Believed there were other similar driveways within Yeovil.
 Questioned the weight to be given to the SPS guidelines and whether on balance 

this proposal was acceptable

Following a short discussion it was proposed and seconded to refuse the application as 
set out in the agenda.  On being put to the vote this was carried by 8 votes in favour, 5 
against and 0 abstention.

RESOLVED:

That planning application 19/00825/HOU be refused for the following reasons:

SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING:

01. The proposed development, due to its design, scale, height and position, is 
considered to result in demonstrable harm to visual and residential amenity and 
given its insufficient depth is detrimental to highway safety and is therefore contrary 



South 4 3.07.19

to the aims and objectives of TA5 (Transport Impact of New Development), TA6 
(Parking Standards) and EQ2 (General Development) of the South Somerset Local 
Plan (2006-2028) and the principles of the National Planning Policy Framework 
(2019).

Informatives:

01. In accordance with paragraph 38 of the NPPF the council, as local planning 
authority, takes a positive and proactive approach to development proposals 
focused on solutions.  The council works with applicants/agents in a positive and 
proactive manner by;

 offering a pre-application advice service, and
 as appropriate updating applications/agents of any issues that may arise in the 

processing of their application and where possible suggesting solutions

In this case, the applicant/agent did not take the opportunity to enter into pre-application 
discussions and there were no minor or obvious solutions to overcome the significant 
concerns caused by the proposals.

(voting: 8 in favour, 5 against, 0 abstentions)

105. Planning Application 18/02750/FUL - The Park School The Park Yeovil 
Somerset (Application withdrawn from the agenda) (Agenda Item 9)

This application was withdrawn from the agenda.

……………………………………..

Chairman

……………………………………..

Date


